DECEMBER 3, 2003


REGULAR MEETING
The Police Commission of the City and County of San Francisco met in their chambers, Room 551, Thomas J. Cahill Hall of Justice, 850 Bryant Street, San Francisco, at 5:45 p.m., in a Regular Meeting.

PRESENT:
Commissioners Perry, Makras, Friday, Quaranta

  ABSENT:
Commissioner Chan

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR THE MEETINGS OF NOVEMBER 5TH, 12TH, AND 19, 2003                                                                                 
Motion by Commissioner Quaranta to approve the minutes of the Commission meetings of November 5th, 12th, and 19, 2003.  Second by Commissioner Friday.  Minutes approved 4-0.

RESOLUTION NO. 58-03
ASSIGNMENT OF COMMISSIONER AND SETTING OF DATE FOR TAKING OF EVIDENCE ON DISCIPLINARY CHARGES FILED AGAINST LIEUTENANT DANIEL CURIEL, SPECIAL OPERATIONS & SECURITY (FILE NO. C03-308 JWA)                                                      

WHEREAS, the assignment of a Commissioner and setting of a date to conduct taking of evidence in disciplinary charges filed against Lieutenant Daniel Curiel, Star No. 69, Special Operations & Security, was called it having been set for this date; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Angelo Quaranta is hereby assigned to conduct taking of evidence in the disciplinary charges filed against Lieutenant Daniel Curiel; therefore be it

RESOLVED, that Commissioner Angelo Quaranta is hereby assigned to conduct taking of evidence in the disciplinary charges filed against Lieutenant Daniel Curiel, and is to be set at a later date.

AYES: 
Commissioners Perry, Makras, Friday, Quaranta

       ABSENT:
Commissioner Chan

POLICE COMMISSION ANNOUNCEMENTS

a.
Motion of Calendaring of New Items

Commissioner Makras spoke of his dissatisfaction that the public who spoke at the Commission meeting of November 19, 2003 was not given notice at that time that the matter of their concerns was not going to be discussed at tonight’s meeting.  He stated that anything less than being straight forward casts a shadow on the Commission’s intent.

Commissioner Makras stated that it appears that a misrepresentation might exist regarding the matter of the Detoy case.  That he would like the attorneys involved and the Secretary to the Police Commission to give a declaration under penalty of perjury to their understanding of submitting written documents only to the Commission on the Detoy’s Government Code 3304 case.  He also asked that the Commission Secretary send a letter to the attorneys with that request.

Commissioner Perry stated that the Detoy matter was never actually calendared for December 3rd.  We had discussed with the parties and the parties’ attorneys that date and it was based on the fact that there would be no oral arguments.  If you look at tonight’s calendar, it is very full.  This matter would never have been scheduled for the 3rd if there were to be oral arguments.  The Commission also received a request from one of the public interest group to intervene as amicus and that had to be considered.  The parties were notified including the intervening group that the matter would not be on calendar tonight.  So the public was aware of it and they were never notified that it would be on the calendar and they were notified it would be continued and the matter will be heard December 10, 2003.

Commissioner Makras asked Police Chief Fagan if he could prepare a new General Order that reflects the same guidelines and safeguards that Proposition H places on the OCC to place the same guidelines and safeguards on MCD in order to eliminate future 3304 issues by the end of the year.

Chief Fagan stated that he would work with his staff to prepare such guidelines, but the Commission should be advised that this would be a matter of meet and confer with employee groups and the City Attorney.

Commissioner Perry stated that, in lieu of a general order, would it be possible to calendar this matter as a Commission order to have the department follow this policy until such time that an order could be drafted.  The other Commissioners agreed.

CHIEF’S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REVIEW OF RECENT DEPARTMENT EVENTS                                                              
Chief Fagan reported that under Administrative Code, Chapter 96, he will be submitting a written report by next Wednesday on the matter of reporting on the status of OCC sustained complaints filed with the Police Department.

OCC DIRECTOR’S REPORT RE: STAFFING AND BUDGET AND SUMMARY OF RECENT EVENTS                                                       
Mr. Kevin Allen, OCC Director, asked Commissioner Makras if he wanted a declaration from his attorney on the Detoy case.  Commissioner Makras stated yes.

Director Allen reported that he met with the department today regarding tracking cases involving OCC, MCD, & EEO cases.  He stated that he is pleased with the progress being made regarding the  tracking program and stated that more meetings are scheduled.

Commissioner Quaranta excused himself at 6:05 p.m.

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO AMEND DEPARTMENT GENERAL ORDERS 2.01 AND 5.03 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SFPD/TRANSGENDER COMMUNITY TASK FORCE                                                                        
Sergeant Stephan Thorne addressed the Commission on the issue of amending General Orders 2.01 and 5.03 concerning transgender issues.

Assistant Chief Fong addressed the Commission on the amended General Orders 2.01 and 5.03 and asked the Commission for approval.

Commissioner Friday made a motion to approve the two amended general orders.  Second by Commissioner Makras.  Approved 3-0.

RESOLUTION NO. 59-03

APPROVAL OF REVISED GENERAL ORDER 2.01, “GENERAL RULES OF CONDUCT” AND GENERAL ORDER 5.03, “INVESTIGATIVE DETENTIONS” IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SFPD/TRANSGENDER COMMUNITY TASK FORCE                                                                   
RESOLVED, that the Police Commission hereby adopts revised General Order 2.01, “General Rules of Conduct” and General Order 5.03, “Investigative Detentions,” in accordance with the recommendations of the SFPD/Transgender Community Task Force.

AYES:
Commissioners Perry, Makras, Friday

       ABSENT:
Commissioners Chan, Quaranta

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ACCEPT THE REPORT OF THE SFPD/TRANSGENDER COMMUNITY TASK FORCE, AND TO DIRECT THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO WORK WITH TASK FORCE MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE TRANSGENDER COMMUNITY TO DEVELOP A PLAN TO IMPLEMENT THE TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATIONS THAT HAVE YET TO BE ACCOMPLISHED                                                                                          
Sergeant Stephan Thorne addressed the Commission on the Transgender Task Force report and stated that of the 15 recommendations some have been approved and same are being worked on.

Commissioner Friday made a motion to accept the report.  Second by Commissioner Makras. Approved 3-0.

RESOLUTION NO. 60-03
APPROVAL TO ACCEPT THE REPORT OF THE SFPD/TRANSGENDER COMMUNITY TASK FORCE, AND TO DIRECT THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO WORK WITH TASK FORCE MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE TRANSGENDER COMMUNITY TO DEVELOP A PLAN TO IMPLEMENT THE TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATIONS THAT HAVE YET TO BE ACCOMPLISHED  
RESOLVED, that the Police Commission hereby approves the report of the SFPD/Transgender Community Task Force, and directs the Chief of Police to work with Task Force Members and Members of the Transgender Community to develop a plan to implement the Task Force Recommendations that have yet to be accomplished.

AYES:
Commissioners Perry, Makras, Friday

       ABSENT:
Commissioners Chan, Quaranta

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION, PURSUANT TO THE “REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR REVIEW OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGATIONS OF POLICE MISCONDUCT,” TO (1) SELECT THE PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY KROLL CO., THE PROPOSER WITH THE HIGHEST RANKING, AND AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT TO NEGOTIATE AND, IF POSSIBLE, EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH KROLL CO.; (2) AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT, IF IT IS UNABLE, IN GOOD FAITH, TO REACH AN AGREEMENT WITH KROLL WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME, TO TERMINATE THE NEGOTIATIONS AND COMMENCE NEGOTIATIONS AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE REMAINING PROPOSER WITH THE HIGHEST RANKING                                                            
Assistant Chief Fong reported on the request for proposal for review of an administrative investigation into alleged police misconducts.

Commissioner Makras made a motion to select Kroll Co.  to conduct the investigation, or if unable to reach a contract, to negotiate with the remaining proposer.  The motion was second by Commissioner Friday.  Approved 3-0.

RESOLUTION NO. 61-03
APPROVAL, PURSUANT TO THE “REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR REVIEW OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGATIONS OF POLICE MISCONDUCT,” TO (1) SELECT THE PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY KROLL CO., THE PROPOSER WITH THE HIGHEST RANKING, AND AUTHORIZES THE DEPARTMENT TO NEGOTIATE AND, IF POSSIBLE, EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH KROLL CO.; AND (2) AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT, IF IT IS UNABLE, IN GOOD FAITH, TO REACH AN AGREEMENT WITH KROLL WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME, TO TERMINATE THE NEGOTIATIONS AND COMMENCE NEGOTIATIONS AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE REMAINING PROPOSER WITH THE HIGHEST RANKING                                                                                           
RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby approves, pursuant to the “Request for Proposal for Review of an Administrative Investigation into Allegations of Police Misconduct,” to (1) Select the Proposal submitted by Kroll Co, the proposer with the highest ranking, and authorizes the Department to negotiate and, if possible, execute a contract with Kroll Co.; (2) Authorizes the Department, if it is unable, in good faith, to reach an agreement with Kroll within a reasonable time, to terminate the negotiations and commence negotiations and execute a contract with the remaining proposer with the highest ranking.

AYES:
Commissioners Perry, Makras, Friday

       ABSENT:

Commissioners Chan, Quaranta

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Eddie Eglasies addressed the Commission regarding an alleged police brutality committed against his person and then handed the Commission some printed materials.

Shannon, Bay Area Police Watch, spoke on the death of Sheila Detoy by a police shooting.

Van Jones, Bay Area Police Watch, spoke on the issue of the Detoy case and asked the Commission not to allow the case to be dismissed under Government Code 3304.

Malaika Parker, Bay Area Police Watch, asked the Commission not to dismiss the charges on the officer involved in the Detoy case.

Ivan Ho, Bay Area Police Watch, spoke on the issue of the Detoy case.

Lorraine asked the Commission not to dismiss the case against the officers involved in the Detoy case.

Greg Getty spoke on the issue of the Detoy case.

Lynn Anderson, Books Not Bars, spoke regarding the Detoy case.

Mesha Irizarry spoke on the issue of the police shooting of her son Idress Stelli and the police shooting of Sheila Detoy.

Jennifer McKlosky spoke on the issue of the Detoy case.

Jean Fong, Attorney Public Advocates, spoke on the issue of the disciplinary charges filed against Lieutenant Curiel.

Elizabeth Frantis spoke on the issue of medical marijuana and spoke against District Attorney Hallinan.

Jakada Imaki, Let’s Get Free, spoke on the issue of the Detoy police shooting.

Henry Actamorato spoke on the issue of the Detoy police shooting.

HEARING OF OFFICER LAURENCE B. BARKER, SUPPORT SERVICES (FILE NO. C01-177 JWA)                                              
The hearing of Police Officer Laurence B. Barker, Star No. 1040, Support Services, was called it having been set for this date.  Officer Barker was charged, in a properly verified complaint by Fred H. Lau, Former Chief of Police of San Francisco Police Department, with violating the Rules and Procedures as follows:

SPECIFICATION NO. 1
Using his position as a police officer to procure personal privilege (violation of Rule 45 of Department General Order 2.01 of the San Francisco Police Department);

SPECIFICATION NO. 2
Conduct which undermines the good order and discipline of the department and which brings discredit on the department (violation of Rule 9 of Department General Order 2.01 of the San Francisco Police Department);

SPECIFICATION NO. 3
Failed to inform his supervisor or his commanding officer that he was taking medications which could impair his ability to perform his duties (violation of Rule I-D-3 of Department General Order 2.03 of the San Francisco Police Department);

SPECIFICATION NO. 4

Exceeded the prescribed dosage for controlled substances medications which could impair his ability to perform his duties (violation of Rule I-D-2 of Department General Order 2.03 of the San Francisco Police Department);

SPECIFICATION NO. 5

By exceeding the prescribed dosage of medications while on the way to work (violation of rule 4 of Department General Order 2.01 of the San Francisco Police Department).

Mr. Jerry W. Akins,  Attorney at Law, appeared on behalf of the San Francisco Police Department.

Officer Laurence B. Barker appeared in person and was represented by Mr. Earl Disselhorst, Esq.

Closing statements were made by Attorney Jerry Akins.

Mr. Disselhorst requested for a ruling on his motion for a Closed Hearing and dismissal of all charges, he then made a closing statement.

The Commission granted the request for a Closed Hearing. 

The Commission recessed and deliberated on the dismissal motion.  The Commission dismissed four of the five specifications and sustained one.

The following character witnesses were called by the Defense, were sworn and testified:

Officer Laurence Barker

Retired Officer Michael O’Shea

Based on these findings, the Commission requested a recommendation from Chief of Police Alex Fagan.

Chief of Police Alex Fagan recommended that the Commission exercise its discretion in imposing a penalty for Officer Laurence Barker.

The Commission again took the matter under submission, recessed, and returned.  The Commission decided to terminate Officer Barker, and to hold said termination in abeyance if Officer Barker agrees, in writing, to the following conditions: (1) Officer Barker will take sixty (60) days off without pay; (2) Officer Barker will participate in the Department’s General Order 11.11 Program that includes random monthly drug testing; and (3) Officer Barker will be on probation for five (5) years, and he will be terminated if the Commission or the Chief of Police sustains misconduct charges against him, with the exception of charges filed in Case No. C02-128, during that five-year period.

The Commission took the matter under submission, and the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 62-03
DECISION - HEARING OF OFFICER LAURENCE B. BARKER, SUPPORT SERVICES (FILE NO. C01-177 JWA)                              
WHEREAS, on May 31, 2002, Fred H. Lau, Former Chief of Police of the San Francisco Police Department, made and served charges against Officer Laurence Barker, as follows:

SPECIFICATION NO. 1: 
Using his position as a police officer to procure personal privilege (violation of Rule 45 of Department General Order 2.01 of the San Francisco Police Department);

(1) 
At all times herein mentioned, Laurence B. Barker, Star Number 1040, (hereinafter referred to as “the accused”) was and is a police officer employed by the San Francisco Police Department and assigned to the Support Services Division.

(2) 
As a police officer, the accused was and is responsible for knowing and obeying the rules, orders, and procedures of the San Francisco Police Department.

(3) 
On September 19, 2001, at about 1400 hours, a member of the San Francisco Police Department, while on patrol in the Central District, observed a person in a San Francisco Police Department uniform soliciting funds on the street by the Alcatraz Tour ticket booth in the area of Pier 41, in San Francisco.  The person was dressed in a San Francisco Police Department BDU but did not have gun belt or radio.  When the officer investigated what he believed to be a person impersonating a member of the San Francisco Police Department, the accused identified himself by name, said he was on his way to work at the Hall of Justice, he was due to report for duty at 1500 hours and that his “bosses were aware of his activity.”

(4) 
When the officer approached him, the Accused was standing to the side of a 3' x 2' sign on a stick which said in block blue letters at the top of the sign, “WTC SURVIVOR,” followed on the next line by the word in large brown capital letters, “RELIEF,” and on the next line in similar letters the words “FUND” to indicate he was soliciting money from tourists for a “relief fund” to “help our brothers and sisters.”  The configuration of the sign, to the casual observer, conveyed the idea that the accused was representing himself to be a survivor of the attack on the World Trade Center of September 11, 2001.  The accused had a can in front of him containing currency and coins.

(5) 
When he solicited contributions from tourists while in partial uniform on September 19, 2001, the accused was not participating in a collection drive authorized or sponsored by the San Francisco Police Department or by the San Francisco Police Officers’ Association [SFPOA].  The SFPOA did conduct a fund raising drive, but they solicited money from members of the department and not from the general public at large.

(6) 
The accused engaged in misconduct by using his position as a police officer to induce, and to attempt to induce, tourists to contribute money to him by soliciting funds for World Trade Center victim relief while in a partial uniform; any reasonable police officer must know that such conduct violates the standards of the department and is cause for discipline or dismissal from employment; because such conduct violates Rule 45 of Department General Order 2.01, which states:

“45.  SECURING PERSONAL PRIVILEGES.  Members shall not sue or attempt to use their official positions for securing personal privileges beyond what is authorized by law, or for avoiding the consequences of illegal conduct.”

SPECIFICATION NO. 2
Conduct which undermines the good order and discipline of the department and which brings discredit on the department (violation of Rule 9 of Department General Order 2.01 of the San Francisco Police Department);

(7) 
Paragraphs 1 through 6 from Specification No. 1 above are incorporated herein by reference and realleged as though set forth in full.

(8) 
The accused used his San Francisco Police Department uniform to help him in his solicitation of funds from tourists without authorization.  On April 25, 2001, the accused was disarmed and ordered not to carry a concealable firearm on duty or off duty.  Therefore, he was not in full uniform, which violated the uniform order which requires that if a uniform is worn, it shall be the full uniform including a handgun, baton, and handcuffs.

(9)  
Rule 23 of Department General Order 2.01 states:

“23.  USE OF DEPARTMENT PROPERTY.  Members shall use Department property according to Department policies and procedures.  Members shall use and operate Department vehicles and equipment in a reasonable and prudent manner and not allow unauthorized persons in police vehicles or allow them to use Department equipment.  Authorization under special circumstances may be granted by a superior officer.”

(10) 
The accused improperly used his department-issued uniform for his own purposes to facilitate solicitation of money from tourists without authorization and not in full uniform and could not take police action if necessary; any reasonable police officer must know that such conduct brings discredit on the department and undermines the good order, efficiency and discipline of the department and is cause for discipline or dismissal from employment; therefore, such conduct violates Rule 9 of Department General Order 2.01, which states:

“MISCONDUCT.  Any breach of the peace, neglect of duty, misconduct or any conduct by an officer either within or without the State that tends to undermine the order, efficiency or discipline of the Department, or reflects discredit upon the Department or any member, or is prejudicial to the efficiency and discipline of the Department, although not specifically defined or set forth in Department policies and procedures, shall be considered unofficer-like conduct subject to disciplinary action.”

SPECIFICATION NO. 3
Failed to inform his supervisor or his commanding officer that he was taking medications which could impair his ability to perform his duties (violation of Rule I-D-3 of Department General Order 2.03 of the San Francisco Police Department);

(11) 
Paragraphs 1 through 6 from Specification No. 1 above are incorporated herein by reference and realleged as though set forth in full.

(12) 
In the course of investigating the solicitation of funds from tourists, on September 19, 2001, at about 1500 hours, investigators determined that the accused appeared to be under the influence of some substance and the accused was ordered to submit to chemical testing for drugs and alcohol.

(13) 
The test results indicated that the accused had consumed far more than the prescribed dose of Hydrocodone (generic for Vicodin) and Acetaminophen.

(14) 
When questioned about the use of drugs, the accused stated that he had been prescribed ten Vicodin tablets on August 26, 2001, for an off duty back injury.  The accused further stated that he took three Vicodin tablets some time before 1230 hours on September 19, 2001 and that he took three more Vicodin tablets sometime between 1400 hours and 1430 hours while in transit to Central Station for investigation of his solicitation of funds in uniform and off duty.

(15) 
The accused stated that he had never informed his supervisor or his Commanding Officer that he was taking medications which could impair his ability to perform his duties.

(16) 
The accused, by failing to inform his supervisor or his commanding officer that he was taking medications which could impair his ability to perform his duties, violated Rule I-D-3 of Department General Order 2.03 of the San Francisco Police Department, which states:  

“3.  NOTIFYING SUPERVISOR.  Any member using legal over-the-counter non-prescription drugs, or prescription drugs, who feels in any way impaired shall advise his/her supervisor of such impairment.”

SPECIFICATION NO. 4

Exceeded the prescribed dosage for controlled substances medications which could impair his ability to perform his duties (violation of Rule I-D-2 of Department General Order 2.03 of the San Francisco Police Department);

(17) 
Paragraphs 1 though 6 from Specification NO. 1 and paragraphs 12 through 15 above are incorporated herein by reference and realleged as though set forth in full.

(18) 
The accused did not inform his supervisor or his Commanding Officer that he was taking a medication that might impair his abilities to do his job and specifically did not inform his supervisor or Commanding Officer that he was exceeding the prescribed dosage of the medication.

(19) 
Be exceeding the prescribed dosage for controlled substance medications which could impair his ability to perform his duties, the accused violated Rule I-D-2 of Department General Order 2.03 of the San Francisco Police Department, which states:

“2.  IMPAIRMENT.  When drugs are prescribed, members are required to ask the prescribing physician or other authorized health practitioner whether the drug will impair them in the performance of their duties.  If the prescribing practitioner indicates that the drug may impair performance of duties, the member shall inform his/her supervisor immediately upon reporting for duty.”
SPECIFICATION NO. 5

By exceeding the prescribed dosage of medications while on the way to work (violation of rule 4 of Department General Order 2.01 of the San Francisco Police Department).

(20) 
Paragraphs 1 through 6 from Specification No. 1 above are incorporated herein by reference and realleged as though set forth in full.

(21)
The accused appeared to be under the influence of some substance and by his own admission he had consumed at least six times the prescribed dose of the prescribed medication while on the way to work.  Rule 6 of Department General Order 2.01 requires members to be fit to perform their duties when they report for duty.

(22) 
By exceeding the prescribed dosage of medications while on the way to work to the extent that he appeared to be under the influence of a substance, the accused violated Rule 4 of Department General Order 2.01 of the San Francisco Police Department, which states:

“4.  REPORTING FOR DUTY.  Members shall report for duty at the time and place required and be physically and mentally fit to perform their duties.”

WHEREAS, a hearing on said charges was held before the Police Commission pursuant to Appendix A. Section A 8.343 of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco on July 28, 2003, August 26, 2003 and on Wednesday, December 3, 2003, where the matter was submitted to the Police Commission for decision; and

WHEREAS, the Commission dismissed  the allegations contained in Specifications No. 1, 3, 4, and 5of the disciplinary charges as preferred by Former Chief of Police Fred H. Lau against Officer Barker and finds the allegations contained in Specification No. 2 are sustained and disposed of as follows:

SPECIFICATION NO. 1
Dismissed

SPECIFICATION NO. 2
Sustained

SPECIFICATION NO. 3
Dismissed

SPECIFICATION NO. 4
Dismissed

And the Commission adopts the sustained specifications as its findings in this matter; therefore be it

RESOLVED, that based on these findings, consistent with the Commission’s duty to protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of the City and County of San Francisco and the public in general, and in order to promote efficiency and discipline in the San Francisco Police Department, the Police Commission orders the following discipline be imposed:

That Officer Laurence Barker be terminated with said termination held in abeyance if Officer Barker agrees, in writing, to the following conditions: (1) Officer Barker will take sixty (60) days off without pay; (2) Officer Barker will participate in the Department’s General Order 11.11 Program that includes random monthly drug testing; and (3) Officer Barker will be on probation for five (5) years and will be terminated if the Commission or the Chief of Police sustains misconduct charges against him, with the exception of charges filed in Case No. C02-128, during that five year period.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that said sixty (60) day suspension shall commence at 0001 hours on Thursday, December 4, 2003, and terminate on Sunday, February 1, 2004, at 2400 hours.

If this decision is subject to review under Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5, then the time and within which judicial review must be sought is governed by California Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.6.

AYES:
Commissioners Perry, Makras, Friday

       ABSENT:
Commissioners Chan, Quaranta

Thereafter, the meeting was adjourned at 11:30 p.m.

______________________________

Lieutenant Edward Geeter

Secretary

San Francisco Police Commission
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